

SUSANA MARTINEZ Governor

JOHN A. SANCHEZ Lieutenant Governor

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Harold Runnels Building, N2050 1190 South St. Francis Drive (87505) P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469 Phone (505) 827-0187 Fax (505) 827-0160 www.env.nm.gov

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested



BUTCH TONGATE Cabinet Secretary

J.C. BORREGO Deputy Secretary

August 24, 2017

Mr. Ed Burckle, Cabinet Secretary New Mexico General Services Department / Facilities Management 615 Alta Vista Street Santa Fe, New Mexico 8755

Re: New Mexico State Police District 7 Headquaters; Construction General Permit (CGP); NMU001941; SIC 1592; August 9, 2017

Dear Mr. Burckle:

Enclosed please find a copy of the report for the referenced inspection that the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) conducted at your facility on behalf of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). This inspection report will be sent to the USEPA in Dallas for their review. These inspections are used by USEPA to determine compliance with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitting program in accordance with requirements of the federal Clean Water Act.

You are encouraged to review the inspection report, required to correct any problems noted during the inspection, and advised to modify your operational and/or administrative procedures, as appropriate. If you have comments on or concerns with the basis for the findings in the NMED inspection report, please contact us (see the address below) in writing within 30 days from the date of this letter. Further you are encouraged to notify in writing both the USEPA and NMED regarding modifications and compliance schedules at the addresses below:

Robert Houston

US Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Enforcement Branch (6EN-WM) Fountain Place 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75202-2733 Sarah Holcomb New Mexico Environment Department Surface Water Quality Bureau Point Source Regulation Section P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502 Mr. Ed Burckle / NM GSD Page 2 August 24, 2017

If you have any questions about this inspection report, please contact Sandra Gabaldon at (505) 827-1041 or at sandra.gabaldon@state.nm.us.

Sincerely,

Shelly Lemon, Bureau Chief Surface Water Quality Bureau New Mexico Environment Department

cc: Robert Houston, USEPA (6EN) by email Carol Peters-Wagnon, USEPA (6EN-WM) by e-mail Gladys Gooden-Jackson, USEPA (6EN-WC) by e-mail Darlene Whitten-Hill, USEPA (6EN-WC) by e-mail NMED District II, Robert Italiano, Manager, by e-mail

1	•	E	P/A							1																MB N	n Appro Io. 204 Expire	0-00	03
											NP	DES	S Co	mpli	ance	e Ins	pec	tion	Rep	ort									
		1.0									· .	Secti	on A:	Natio	nal D	ata S	yster	n Cod	ling					-					
	Tran	sactio	on Coo	le	-					NPD	ES							. у	r/mo/o	day	12		Ins	pec. Ty	ype	Ins	pector		Fac Type
1	N	2	5	3	N	M	U	0	0	1	9	4	1]	20	1	7	0	8	0	9		18	}		19	s	20	2
	С	0	N	s	Т	R	U	С	Т	1	0	Ν		2		1	A	С	R	E									
		spect	ion W	1	1			Fa	acility I	1	ition F	Rating		_	BI	I	QA	i	1 -	1	1		1	Reserv	ed		·····		
	67			1	69				70	1	J			71	N	72	Ν	73			74	75							80
													Se	ction	B: Fa	acility	Data	Ú.											
incl	ude F	POTV	/ name	e and	NPD	ES pe	ermit n	umb		ial use	ers dis	charg	ging to	POT	W, als	50	1.12389	try Tir						55555231			e Date		
141	0 No	rth Oi	nate S	treet		quart	ers, D	Istric	at 7									it Tim	Dollars M		t 9, 2	017		100.0	110.000	16, 20 mirati	on Date		
Esp	anola	a, Nev	v Mex	ICO 8	7532												1.000	0 Hou		5	+ 0 3	017		Mierosan I		6, 202		e	
									Phone		ax Nu	Imper	r(s)				12	IU HOU		ugus	19,2	.017	Oth	ner Fac		10.87720000	22		
R 8	MC	onstr	uction		/ Vice	Presi	dent /	(505) 927-	2027													LA	T: 3	36°00'	37.40)" N		
			ox 102 37511	6																			LO	ONG: -106°5'21.79" W					
Stat Ed Kev 715	te of Burck in Pa Alta	New I de, C atterso Vista	Mexico abinet on, Pro	Sec Sec	neral S retary Mana	Servic	es De	partr	hone a ment / rson@	Faciliti	ies Ma	anage	ement		(H)		Ye	, [Con	tacted No	1 •]	SIC): 1542	2				
									(S	= Satis			C: Are = Mar								uate	d)							
υ	Pe	rmit					١	1	Flow			-		5	N	T		ons &				-,	N	CSO/	sso				
U	Re	cord	s/Rep	orts			١	1	Self-	Monit	oring	Prog	gram		N	SI	udge	Hand	ling/D	Dispo	sal		N	Pollu	tion F	reve	ntion		
м		0.3	Site I					_	Com	olianc	e Sch							Multi	media	a									
N	Ef	fluen	t/Rece	eivin	g Wat	ers	N		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ratory		U Storm Water of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary)							Other	r:									
	Ne	w M	avico	Gon	aral S	anvice															10.000-018	10.10.202		pection					
										aciiii	165 141	anay	emen	ı, ulu	not i	lave p	Jernin	COVE	rage	attn	e un	le of ti	ne ins	pection	1.				
	Pl	ease	see fu	irthe	r expl	anati	ons fo	or de	tails.																				
1									2																				
N			Clear	A	(0) - 6	here				074	8													-					
				ture	(s) of	inspe	ector(5)					ency/C								1			Date					
San	dra (Sabal	don			00. Caro	-			1-0-114		NM	ED/S	NQB/	(505)	827-1	041/(505) 8	327-0	160				Augu	ist 22	, 2017	7		
						_									0.000														
Sig	natu	re of	Mana	geme	ent Q/	A Rev	iewer					Age	ency/C	Office	/Phor	ne an	d Fax	Num	bers					Date					
Sara	h Ho	olcon	ıb, Pro	ogra	m Ma	nager					_	NMED/SWQB/(505) 827-2798(505) 827-0160						August 22, 2017											

EPA Form 3560-3 (Rev. 9-94) Previous editions are obsolete.

.

New Mexico General Services Department <u>Project: NEW MEXICO STATE POLICE, DISTRICT 7 HEADQUARTERS</u> NPDES Compliance Evaluation Inspection NPDES Permit NMU001941 Inspection Date: August 9, 2017

Introduction

On August 9, 2017, a Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) was conducted at $a \ge 1$ acre disturbed area at 1401 Paseo de Onate, Rio Arriba County, City of Espanola.

The inspectors, Sandra Gabaldon and Daniel Valenta, met with Robert Sanchez, Vice-President, R & M Construction, at the property. Ms. Gabaldon provided her credentials and explained the purpose of the inspection.

The purpose of this inspection was to document the facility's status regarding the NPDES storm water permit program and storm water regulations at **40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 122.26**. This report is based on a review of the EPA electronic notice of intent (eNOI) database (e-enterprise.gov), on-site observation by NMED personnel, and verbal information provided by the Mr. Sanchez.

Findings

New Mexico General Services Department (Owner), failed to file an Electronic Notice of Intent (eNOI) under the 2017 Construction General Permit (CGP). The New Mexico General Services Department failed to sign the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), which was provided by R & M Construction to NMED at the time of the inspection.

The first site inspection by 814 Solutions (sub-contractor), after construction began, was completed on February 14, 2017 by Mr. Kraig Max, Environmental Compliance Manager. This site appears to has been active for approximately six months without a permit. Inspections, provided in the SWPPP, indicate that there was a precipitation event that occurred on May 1, 2017, with an accumulation of .58" of rain. There was not an inspection done 24-hours following this event, as required by the permit. The next inspection was dated May 9, 2017 (see photo #13).

On August 10, 2017, Ms. Gabaldon contacted Mr. Kevin Patterson, Project Manager, for the State of New Mexico General Services Department (owner). Ms. Gabaldon left a voice mail and Mr. Patterson returned the telephone call the same day. Mr. Patterson asked if Ms. Gabaldon could provide an email with requested information. Follow-up e-mail was sent to Mr. Patterson on August 11, 2017. Another e-mail was sent on August 14, 2017. Mr. Patterson met with Sandra Gabaldon and Daniel Valenta at the NMED, Surface Water Quality Bureau Conference room on August 16, 2017 at 1:30 PM. Discussion regarding this inspection was conducted. Mr. Patterson

stated an eNOI would be submitted as soon as possible. Ms. Gabaldon checked the US EPA database on August 22, 2017, and no eNOI has been submitted as yet.

Regulations:

Section 301 (a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act states that "Except as in compliance with this section and sections 302, 306, 307, 318, 402 and 404 of this Act, the discharge of any pollutant by any person shall be unlawful."

Per 40 CFR Part 122.26, storm water discharges associated with construction activity are required to obtain coverage under an NPDES permit. "Construction activities including clearing, grading, and excavating that result in land disturbance of equal to or greater than one acre and less than five acres. Small construction activity also includes the disturbance of less than one acre of total land area that is part of a larger common plan of development or sale if the larger common plan will ultimately disturb equal to or greater than one and less than five acres. Small construction activity does not include routine maintenance that is performed to maintain the original line and grade, hydraulic capacity, or original purpose of the facility.

40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 122.21(a) Duty to apply (1) states "Any person who discharges or proposes to discharge pollutants ...must submit a complete application to the Director in accordance with this section and part 124 of this chapter."

Activities at this site may create, and may continue to create, significant potential sources of storm water contaminants such as Total Suspended Solids, Total Dissolved Solids, turbidity, and other pollutants. If not properly managed or treated in accordance with an NPDES permit, these activities represent a significant potential threat to water quality through storm water discharges.

Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1046 Hours
Daniel Valenta	-25	
City/County: Espanola/	Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: One of two er	trances on site. (southeast side)	



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1046 Hours
Daniel Valenta	1000 BS	
City/County: Espanola/Ri	o Arriba	
Location: New Mexico Sta	ate Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: One of two entr	ances on site. (southwest entra	nce) Part 2.2.4/Permit
		e.g., use of aggregate stone with an nats) at all points that exit onto



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1046 Hours
Daniel Valenta	19 N	
City/County: Espanola/R	Rio Arriba	2 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Location: New Mexico S	tate Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: One of two ent	rances on site. (southwest entra	nce) Part 2.2.4/Permit
	opriate stabilization techniques (e non-woven filter fabric, and turf n	e.g., use of aggregate stone with an nats) at all points that exit onto



Photographer: Daniel Valenta	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1046 Hours
City/County: Espanola/	Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarter	S
Subject: Page 5 of SWF	PPP – SWPPP Owner (operational co	ontrol of construction / Contractor
(day to day activities at	site) listed.	

O COMMERS OF BARRIER	2005 200		A 9-9 10	dola for	
			10		-
	DT	Salves Water Pollutant Provention Plan (5 W PPP NM State Patter Deaver 7 Heatsburger		-	
	1.2 SWPPP Objective				01
	The SWPPP has four main object				City.
1	 Identify, describe and en amount of pollutants in construction site. Assure compliance with the Identify the responsible par 	of pollution that may reasonably be expected to affect the quality from the construction site. use implementation of BMPs that will be used to reduce the storm water discharges to the extent practicable from the e terms and conditions of the Permit. ty or parties for on-site SWPPP implementation.			R. in cc m
	1.3 Identification of Ope	rators and SWPPP Authority			re
	The EPA Construction General Pern site and the areas over which each o SWPPP shall identify the party res provides the appropriate information	it (CGP) requires identification of all Operators for the project perator has control per Part 7.2 of the CGP. Additionally this possible for on-site SWPPP implementation. This section meeting these requirements.			cc oj m N
	1.3.1 SWPPP Operators				н
	1.3.1.1 The Operator who specification (Part	has operational control over construction plans and 1.1.a) for this project is listed below:			1.4 The EPA
	Operator: State of New M	lexico GSD Contact: Jan Schultz			which sh
	Address: 715 Alta Vista			•	modifica
	City, St & ZIP: Albuquerque, N	M 87113 Phone: 505-819-8963			This sect
	Permit #:				including access to
	State of New Mexico GSD mu	st ensure the project	-		copy of
	ensure the SWPPP documentation	st ensure the project specifications meet the minimum teral Permit and all other applicable permit conditions; n indicates the areas of the project when hi			responsit
					1.4
	portions of this SWPPP (or their o	win SWPDD and the services (or Operators) implements			814 :
	identifies the party or partice with	win SWPPD who may be impacted by a change to the auch changes in a timely manner; ensure this SWPPD control over day-to-day activities measure this SWPPD			narra New
	exampliance with the SWPPP or oth	er permit over day-to-day activities necessary to		1.	R&N
	for this project is tisted by	ntrol over day-ta-day activities (D			Respon
	Address: Highway 285, County	Road 1037 Contact: Robert Sanchez			City
#14 Solu		Road 1037			cuy.
NM State	Hons, LLC. Police District 7 HQ SWPPP Book		-		
	Control Dook	Section 2		-	
Contraction of the local division of the loc		Page 5		and the second	

Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1046 Hours
Daniel Valenta		
City/County: Espanola/Rio Arr	iba	
Location: New Mexico State P	olice District 7 Headquarter	S
Subject: North side of proper	ty looking west. Created sp	illway with curbing in place.



Photographer: Daniel Valenta	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1138 Hours
City/County: Espanola/	Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: North side of drainage purposes.	property looking north. Created sp	pillway with curbing cutout for



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1140 Hours
Daniel Valenta		
City/County: Espanola/	Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: West side of p	property.	



Photographer: Daniel Valenta	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1140 Hours
City/County: Espanola/Rio	Arriba	
Location: New Mexico Sta	te Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: West side of prop	perty	



Photographer: Daniel Valenta	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1141 Hours
City/County: Espanola/	Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarter	rs
Subject: West side of p	property	



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1141 Hours
Daniel Valenta		
City/County: Espanola,	/Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarters	s
Subject: West side of	property	



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1138 Hours
Daniel Valenta		
City/County: Espanola,	/Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarters	S
Subject: Concrete was	nout container.	



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1143 Hours
Daniel Valenta	1000 0	_
City/County: Espanola,	/Rio Arriba	
Location: New Mexico	State Police District 7 Headquarters	S
Subject: Temporary Ce	ment Plant west side of property /	Part 2.3.4: Applicator and
	uirements: Direct washwater into	20 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
proof and lined pit desi	gned so that no overflows can occu	Ir due to inadquate sizing.



а	
ce District 7 Headquarter	S
nt west side of property /	Part 2.3.4: Applicator and
s: Direct washwater into	a leak-proof container or leak-



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1137 Hours		
Daniel Valenta	2.68992 - 7520			
City/County: Espanola/Rio Arriba				
Location: New Mexico State Police District 7 Headquarters				
Subject: Construction/Domestic trash dumpster / Part 2.3.3.e Requirements: For				
construction and domestic waste: Provide waste containers (e.g., dumpster, trash				
receptacle) of sufficient size and number. Keep waste container lids closed when not in use				
and close lids at the end of the business day for those containers that are actively used				
throughout the day.				



Photographer:	Date: August 9, 2017	Time: 1132 Hours		
Daniel Valenta				
City/County: Espanola/Rio Arriba				
Location: New Mexico State Police District 7 Headquarters				
Subject: Inspection report. Part 4.2 of Permit Requires: Inspect within 24 hours of the				
occurrence of a storm event of 0.25 inches or greater. (Rain event on May 1, 2017 of .58")				

